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STATEMENT O F  THE CASE AND FACTS 

On O c t o b e r  30, 1991, P e t i t i o n e r ,  MICHAEL EDENFIELD, p l e a d  

g u i l t y  i n  H i l l s b o r o u g h  C o u n t y  C i r c u i t  C o u r t  t o  v i o l a t i o n  of  

p r o b a t i o n  i n  two cases .  (R68) He was s e n t e n c e d  to a t o t a l  o f  20 

y e a r s  i n  p r i s o n  a s  a h a b i t u a l  o f f e n d e r ,  t e n  y e a r s  c o n s e c u t i v e  for 

e a c h  case .  (R26-29,46-49,70-71) 

I n  C i r c u i t  C o u r t  Case No. 90-11055, Mr. E d e n f i e l d  w a s  c h a r g e d  

w i t h  c a r r y i n g  a c o n c e a l e d  f i r e a r m  o c c u r r i n g  J u l y  1 6 ,  1990, i n  v i o -  

l a t i o n  of  s e c t i o n  790.01(2), Florida S t a t u t e s  (1989). (R8) On 

A u g u s t  2 ,  1990 ,  t h e  H o n o r a b l e  H a r r y  Lee Coe I11 s i g n e d  a " 'Subse -  

q u e n t  F e l o n y  N o t i c e . "  (R14) On t h e  same d a y ,  Mr. E d e n f i e l d  p l e a d  

no c o n t e s t  t o  t h e  c h a r g e  (Rll-13) a n d  was p l a c e d  on  2 years p r o b a -  

t i o n  as a s u b s e q u e n t  f e l o n y  o f f e n d e r .  (R15-16) 

I n  C i r c u i t  C o u r t  Case No. 90-14078, M r .  E d e n f i e l d  was c h a r g e d  

w i t h  g r a n d  t h e f t  o f  a m o t o r  v e h i c l e  o c c u r r i n g  A u g u s t  6 ,  1990, i n  

v i o l a t i o n  of s e c t i o n  812.014(2)(~)(4), F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s  (1989). 

(R33-34) On October 3, 1990 ,  J u d g e  Coe s i g n e d  a " S u b s e q u e n t  F e l o n y  

N o t i c e . "  (R36) One d a y  l a t e r ,  on  O c t o b e r  4 ,  1990, M r .  E d e n f i e l d  

p l e a d  g u i l t y  as c h a r g e d  t o  t h e  g r a n d  t h e f t .  (R37-38) The p r o b a -  

t i o n  i n  90-11055 ( c a r r y i n g  c o n c e a l e d  f i r e a r m )  w a s  r e v o k e d .  (R24). 

Mr. E d e n f i e l d  w a s  s e n t e n c e d  t o  2 a n d  1 / 2  y e a r s  i n  prison ( n o n -  

h a b i t u a l ) ,  f o l l o w e d  b y  3 y e a r s  p r o b a t i o n  for t h e  grand t h e f t .  (R40- 

43). F a r  t h e  c o n c e a l e d  f i r e a r m  c h a r g e  h e  r e c e i v e d  3 y e a r s  p r o b a -  

t i o n ,  c o n s e c u t i v e  t o  t h e  p r i s o n  b u t  c o n c u r r e n t  w i t h  t h e  3 - y e a r  

p r o b a t i o n a r y  term for t h e  g r a n d  t h e f t .  (R22-24) 
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On O c t o b e r  30, 1 9 9 1 ,  M r .  E d e n f i e l d  p l e a d  g u i l t y  t o  violating 

p r o b a t i o n .  (R68) J u d g e  Coe r e v o k e d  t h e  p r o b a t i o n  a n d  s e n t e n c e d  Mr. 

E d e n f i e l d  t o  10 y e a r s  i n  p r i s o n  as a h a b i t u a l  o f f e n d e r  f o r  t h e  c o n -  

c e a l e d  f i r e a r m  c h a r g e  ( 9 0 - 1 1 8 5 5 ) .  a n d  a c o n s e c u t i v e  10 y e a r s  i n  

p r i s o n  as a h a b i t u a l  o f f e n d e r  f o r  t h e  g r a n d  t h e f t  c h a r g e  ( 9 0 -  

1 4 0 7 8 ) .  ( R 2 6 - 2 9 , 4 8 - 4 9 . 7 0 - 7 1 )  

J u d g e  Coe s t a t e d  t h a t  M r .  E d e n f i e l d  w a s  t o  b e  g i v e n  " ' c r e d i t  

for t ime a c t u a l l y  s e r v e d . "  ( R 7 1 )  The j u d g m e n t  f o r m s  i n d i c a t e  t h a t  

Mr. E d e n f i e l d  r e c e i v e d  t ime served c r e d i t  o f  5 3  days for t h e  con-  

c e a l e d  f i r e a r m  charge ( R 2 8 . 5 9 )  a n d  196 d a y s  f o r  t h e  g r a n d  t h e f t  

c h a r g e .  (R48.59) 

Mr. E d e n f i e l d  t i m e l y  a p p e a l e d  h i s  2 0 - y e a r  h a b i t u a l  o f f e n d e r  

s e n t e n c e .  (R60) On May 1 9 ,  1 9 9 3 ,  t h e  S e c o n d  D i s t r i c t  C o u r t  o f  

A p p e a l  i s s u e d  a n  o p i n i o n  a f f i r m i n g  Mr. E d e n f i e l d ' s  s e n t e n c e .  The 

c o u r t  c i t e d  Bradley v .  S t a t e ,  616 So. 2d 1156  ( F l a .  2d D C A  1 9 9 3 ) .  

w h i c h  p e r t a i n s  t o  t h e  f o r f e i t u r e  o f  g a i n  t ime .  Bradley i s  c u r -  

r e n t l y  b e f o r e  t h i s  C o u r t  i n  Case No. 8 1 , 6 7 2 .  
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SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 

The t r i a l  c o u r t  e r r e d  i n  s e n t e n c i n g  Mr. E d e n f i e l d  as a h a b i -  

t u a l  o f f e n d e r .  Mr. E d e n f i e l d  r e c e i v e d  a n o n - h a b i t u a l  p r i s o n  term 

for t h e  same c h a r g e s  on  O c t o b e r  4 ,  1990.  T h e r e f o r e .  t h e  t r i a l  

court c o u l d  n o t  l e g a l l y  s e n t e n c e  Mr. E d e n f i e l d  a s  a h a b i t u a l  o f f e n -  

d e r  on  O c t o b e r  30. 1 9 9 1 ,  a f t e r  t h e  v i o l a t i o n  o f  p r o b a t i o n .  

The t r i a l  c o u r t  also e r r e d  i n  f a i l i n g  t o  g i v e  M r .  E d e n f i e l d  

c r e d i t  for t h e  p r i o r  2 - a n d - 1 / 2 - y e a r  p r i s o n  term imposed  O c t o b e r  4 ,  

1990.  S e c t i o n  848.06(6), F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s ,  w h i c h  allows t h e  d e n i a l  

of  c r e d i t  for g a i n  t ime o n l y  a p p l i e s  t o  crimes c o m m i t t e d  a f t e r  i t s  

e f f e c t i v e  d a t e  o f  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1 9 9 0 .  Further ,  t h e  s t a t u t e  a u t h o -  

r i z e s  t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  of  C o r r e c t i o n s ,  n o t  the t r i a l  c o u r t ,  t h e  

a u t h o r i t y  t o  f o r f e i t  t h e  g a i n  t i m e .  
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ARGUMENT 

ISSUE I 

WHETHER THE TRIAL C O U R T  ERRED I N  

UAL OFFENDER. 
SENTENCING MR. EDENFIELD AS A H A B I T -  

Mr. E d e n f i e l d  a s k e d  t h i s  C o u r t  t o  a c c e p t  j u r i s d i c t i o n  of t h i s  

case d u e  t o  a c o n f l i c t  o f  d e c i s i o n s  r e g a r d i n g  t h e  e f f e c t i v e  d a t e  of  

t h e  s t a t u t e  a l l o w i n g  f o r f e i t u r e  of  g a i n  t i m e .  T h i s  c o n f l i c t  i s  

d i s c u s s e d  i n  I s s u e  If. H a v i n g  a c c e p t e d  j u r i s d i c t i o n ,  t h i s  C o u r t  

has t h e  a u t h o r i t y  t o  f u l l y  review M r .  E d e n f i e l d ’ s  case .  B o u l d  v .  

T o u c h e t t e ,  349 So.  2d 1181 ( F l a .  1 9 7 7 ) ;  s ee  a l s o  F r e u n d  v .  State, 

520  So .  2d 556 n . 2  ( F l a .  1 9 8 8 ) .  

M r .  E d e n f i e l d  was s e n t e n c e d  t o  20 y e a r s  i n  p r i s o n  as a h a b i -  

t u a l  o f f e n d e r  a f t e r  v i o l a t i n g  h i s  p r o b a t i o n .  T h i s  w a s  a n  i l l e g a l  

s e n t e n c e .  One y e a r  p r i o r  t o  t h e  s e n t e n c i n g  h e a r i n g  o f  October 30, 

1 9 9 1 ,  Nr. E d e n f i e l d  a p p e a r e d  i n  c o u r t  on  t h e  same charges  a n d  

r e c e i v e d  2 a n d  1 / 2  y e a r s  i n  prison, n o n - h a b i t u a l .  followed by p r o -  

b a t i o n .  The S e c o n d  D i s t r i c t  C o u r t  o f  A p p e a l  r e c e n t l y  h e l d  t h a t  

a f t e r  a n o n - h a b i t u a l  s e n t e n c e  i s  i m p o s e d ,  a d e f e n d a n t  can n o t  be 

r e s e n t e n c e d  a s  a h a b i t u a l  o f f e n d e r  f o l l o w i n g  a v i o l a t i o n  o f  

p r o b a t i o n .  B u r r e l l  v .  S t a t e ,  610  S o .  2d 5 9 4  (Fla. 2d D C A  1 9 9 2 ) ,  

s ee  also Moore r  v .  S t a t e ,  6 1 4  S o .  2d 6 4 3  ( F l a .  2d D C A  1 9 9 3 ) .  

The p e n a l t y  s h o u l d  n o t  i nc rease  a f t e r  a v i o l a t i o n  o f  proba- 

t i o n ,  e x c e p t  as a u t h o r i z e d  b y  s t a t u t e .  See Williams v .  S t a t e ,  594 

So .  2d 2 7 3  ( F l a .  1 9 9 2 ) .  When s e n t e n c i n g  a f t e r  a v i o l a t i o n  of  p r o -  

b a t i o n ,  a d e f e n d a n t  c a n  r e c e i v e  a n y t h i n g  h e  c o u l d  h a v e  r e c e i v e d  
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originally. I 948.06, Fla. Stat. (1991). The trial court found it 

was not necessary to sentence M r .  Edenfield as a habitual original- 

ly as evidenced by the non-habitual prison term given on October 4, 

1990. Therefore, the t r i a l  court could not sentence as a habitual 

on October 30. 1991, a f t e r  the violation. The Burrell case was 

correctly decided. Applying the Burrell holding in the instant 

case, the habitual offender sentence must be reversed. 

Mr. Edenfield further contends that the habitual offender sen-  

tence is unauthorized in accordance with this Court's decision in 

Snead v. S t a t e ,  18 Fla. L. Weekly. S 2 2 0  (Fla, April 8. 1993). 

The record in this case indicates that Mr. Edenfield was not 

given correct information of  the maximum sentence he could receive 

as a habitual offender when h e  initially entered his pleas. In the 

original written plea of no contest to the concealed weapon charge. 

the plea form signed by Mr. Edenfield on August 2 ,  1990, indicates 

that the maximum sentence f o r  the charge is 5 years in prison. 

( R 1 1 )  Similarly, the plea form signed by Mr. Edenfield on October 

4, 1990, indicates a maximum prison sentence of 5 years  for the 

grand theft charge. (R37) A defendant must be informed of the 

ramifications of habitual offender sentencing p r i o r  to entry of a 

plea. Ashley v. State, 614 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993). 

The record also supports the conclusion that Mr. Edenfield was 

not given p r o p e r  notice that he would be treated as a habitual 

offender. The record indicates that when M r .  Edenfield was sen- 

tenced on August 2, 1990, in Case No. 90-11055, the trial judge 

signed a document the same day entitled "Subsequent Felony Notice" 
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purporting to comply with the notice requirement of section 

775.084(3)(b). Florida Statutes (1989). (R14.15-16) In Case No. 

90-14078, the trial judge signed the "Subsequent Felony Notice" one 

day before sentencing on October 4, 1990. (R36,40-43) 

Section 775.084(3)(b), Florida Statutes (1989) requires writ- 

ten notice be served on a defendant and his attorney "a sufficient 

time prior to the entry of a plea o r  prior to the imposition of 

sentence so as to allow the preparation of a submission on behalf 

of t h e  defendant." In Edwards v. State, 576 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 4th 

DCA 1991), written notice was provided the same day that the 

defendant was sentenced. There, t h e  court held that the written 

notice provided an the day of  sentencing was legally insufficient. 

In the instant case. both notices were legally insufficient. The 

notice in 90-11055 was signed the same day of sentencing as in 

Edwards, and the notice in 90-14078 was signed only one day before 

sentencing. The notice requirement is subject to a harmless error 

analysis. Massey v. State, 609 So. 2d 598  (Fla. 1992). However, 

in this case, the notice given in conjunction with t h e  plea and 

sentencing cannot be harmless, because Mr. Edenfield was given 

erroneous information as  to the maximum penalty at the time he 

signed t h e  plea forms. The result in Edwards is consistent with 

the policy reasons expressed in this Court's decision in Ashley, 

wherein notice of intent to habitualize was required prior to entry 

of a plea in order to ensure voluntariness. 

The defective notice renders the habitual offender status from 

August 2, 1990. and October 4, 1990, an illegal portion of those 

6 



sentences. A sentence which is illegal as a matter of law may be 

challenged at any time, Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800(a). A defendant; 

need not make a contemporaneous objection to l a t e r  challenge an 

illegal sentence o r  condition of probation. A s h l e y  v .  State, 6 1 4  

So. 2d 486, 490 (Fla. 1993); Larson v. S t a t e ,  572 So. 2d 1368, 1370 

(Fla. 1991). A defendant may not confer on a trial court the 

authority to impose an illegal sentence by agreement, waiver. or 

failure to object. Clark v. State, 579 So. 2d 109, 110-111 (Fla. 

1991). See also. Forehand v. State, 537 So. 2d 103, 104 (Fla. 

1989) (contemporaneous objection not necessary to preserve review 

of unauthorized sentencing guidelines departure where error is 

apparent on the face of the record); State v. Whitfield. 487 So. 2d 

1045. 1047 (Fla. 1986) (contemporaneous objection r u l e  not required 

to preserve review of trial court’s failure to make mandatorily 

written, clear and convincing reasons f o r  upward departure from 

sentencing guidelines); State v. Rhoden. 4 4 8  So. 2d 1013. 1016 

(Fla. 1984) (where juvenile statute provides f o r  findings of fact. 

in o r d e r  to make effective right of  sentence review, contemporane- 

ous objection rule is not applicable). 

The defective notice of intent to habitualize and the signed 

plea forms indicating the maximum sentence of five years for each 

case means that here, as in Snead. the trial judge could not have 

originally considered a habitual offender sentence. Therefore. the 

habitual offender sentence was not authorized after the violation 

of probation. 
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B a s e d  on t h e  principles discussed in Burrell. Snead. and 

A s h l e y ,  the trial court was required to sentence M r .  Edenfield to 

a non-habitual guidelines sentence a f t e r  revocation of probation. 
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ISSUE IT 

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN 
DENYING MR. EDENFIELD CREDIT FOR 2 
AND 1/2 YEARS TIME S E R V E D .  

I n  s e n t e n c i n g  Mr. E d e n f i e l d  t o  2 0  y e a r s  i n  p r i s o n  f o r  the t w o  

t h i r d - d e g r e e  f e l o n i e s .  t h e  t r i a l  c o u r t  i g n o r e d  t h e  f a c t  t h a t  M r .  

E d e n f i e l d  had  p r e v i o u s l y  b e e n  s e n t e n c e d  t o  2 a n d  1/2 years i n  p r i -  

s o n  for t h e  same c h a r g e s .  Mr. E d e n f i e l d  w a s  i n  e f f e c t  g i v e n  1 2  a n d  

1 / 2  y e a r s  in prison f o r  e a c h  c h a r g e '  w h i c h  e x c e e d s  t h e  maximum 

s t a t u t o r y  p e n a l t y  e v e n  as a h a b i t u a l  f e l o n y  o f f e n d e r .  2 

I n  S t a t e  v .  G r e e n ,  547  S o .  2d 9 2 5  (Fla. 1 9 8 9 ) ,  t h i s  C o u r t  h e l d  

t h a t  a t  a r e s e n t e n c i n g .  a f t e r  v i o l a t i n g  p r o b a t i o n ,  Green  was e n -  

t i t l e d  t o  c r e d i t  for t i m e  served on  t h e  o r i g i n a l  s e n t e n c e  as w e l l  

a s  c r e d i t  for g a i n  time a c c r u e d .  

I n  a f f i r m i n g  Mr. E d e n f i e l d ' s  s e n t e n c e ,  t h e  S e c o n d  D i s t r i c t  

C o u r t  of A p p e a l  u p h e l d  t h e  t r i a l  c o u r t ' s  award of t i m e  a c t u a l l y  

s e r v e d ,  w h i c h  d e n i e d  Mr. E d e n f i e l d  c r e d i t  f o r  g a i n  t ime  h e  a c c r u e d  

during s e r v i c e  of h i s  2 - a n d - 1 / 2 - y e a r  s e n t e n c e .  I n  a l l o w i n g  retro- 

a c t i v e  f o r f e i t u r e  of Mr. E d e n f i e l d ' s  g a i n  t i m e ,  t h e  d i s t r i c t  c o u r t  

r e l i e d  on  i t s  o p i n i o n  i n  Bradley v .  State. 616 So. 2d 1156  (Fla. 2d 

DCA 1 9 9 3 ) .  B r a d l e y  c o n c l u d e s  t h a t  amendments  t o  s e c t i o n s  944.28(1) 

Although t h e  2 - a n d - 1 / 2 - y e a r  s e n t e n c e  was imposed  ( p u r s u a n t  
t o  a s p l i t  s e n t e n c e )  on t h e  g r a n d  t h e f t  c h a r g e  o n l y ,  M r .  E d e n f i e l d  
m u s t  b e  g i v e n  c r e d i t  f o r  t h e  2 a n d  1 / 2  y e a r s  for b o t h  t h e  g r a n d  
t h e f t  a n d  the c a r r y i n g  c o n c e a l e d  f i r e a r m  c h a r g e .  T r i p p  v .  S t a t e ,  
18 F l a .  L .  Weekly  S 3 2 6  ( F l a .  June 10, 1993). 

1 

A t h i r d - d e g r e e  f e l o n y  is p u n i s h a b l e  by u p  t o  10 y e a r s  i n  
p r i s o n  a s  a h a b i t u a l  o f f e n d e r .  8 7 7 5 . 0 8 4 ( 4 ) ( a ) ( 3 ) .  F l a .  Stat. 

2 

( 1 9 8 9 ) .  

0 
. . .  . .  . 
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and 9 4 8 . 0 6 ( 6 ) .  F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s .  g a v e  t h e  t r i a l  c o u r t  t h e  a u t h o r i t y  

t o  f o r f e i t  g a i n  t ime upon r e v o c a t i o n  o f  p r o b a t i o n  f o r  crimes com- 

m i t t e d  a f t e r  O c t o b e r  1, 1989.  

a 
Mr. E d e n f i e l d  u r g e s  t h i s  C o u r t  t o  a d o p t  a d i f f e r e n t ;  i n t e r p r e -  

t a t i o n  ot t h e  1989 l e g i s l a t i o n  g o v e r n i n g  g a i n  time f o r f e i t u r e  a f t e r  

a v i o l a t i o n  o f  p r o b a t i o n .  

I n  C h a p t e r  8 9 - 5 2 6 ,  S e c t i o n  8 ,  L a w s  of  F l o r i d a ,  a n d  i n  C h a p t e r  

89-531. S e c t i o n  13,  L a w s  of  Florida. t h e  l e g i s l a t u r e  e n a c t e d  s u b -  

s t a n t i a l l y  s i m i l a r  measures r e l a t i n g  t o  f o r f e i t u r e  of  g a i n  t ime.  

T h e s e  laws were e n a c t e d  on t h e  same d a y ,  J u n e  2 8 ,  1 9 8 9 .  C h a p t e r  

8 9 - 5 3 1 ,  w h i c h  o r i g i n a t e d  i n  S e n a t e  B i l l  No. 12-B, s t a t e s  i n  s e c t i o n  

19, " [ t l h i s  a c t  s h a l l  a p p l y  t o  o f f e n s e s  c o m m i t t e d  on or a f t e r  Octo-  

b e r  1, 1 9 8 9 . "  C h a p t e r  89 -526 ,  w h i c h  o r i g i n a t e d  i n  House  B i l l  No. 

9 - A ,  s t a t e s  i n  s e c t i o n  52. " [ s ] e c t i o n s  1 t h r o u g h  9 of t h i s  a c t  

s h a l l  t a k e  e f f e c t  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1 9 9 0 . "  B o t h  measures p u r p o r t  t o  a d d  

a new s u b s e c t i o n  ( 6 )  t o  s e c t i o n  9 4 8 . 0 6 ,  F l o r i d a  Statutes. The 

m 
f i r s t  l i n e  o f  C h a p t e r  8 9 - 5 2 6 ,  S e c t i o n  8 ,  a n d  C h a p t e r  89-531. S e c -  

t i o n  13, i s  t h e  same: " S u b s e c t i o n  ( 6 )  i s  a d d e d  t o  s e c t i o n  9 4 8 . 0 6 .  

F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s . . . "  

A l t h o u g h  b o t h  C h a p t e r  89-526 a n d  C h a p t e r  8 9 - 5 3 1 p u r p o r t  t o  add 

a new s u b s e c t i o n  ( 6 )  t o  s e c t i o n  9 4 8 . 0 6 ,  t h e  two v e r s i o n s  of  t h e  new 

s u b s e c t i o n  ( 6 )  d i f f e r  slightly i n  w o r d i n g .  The version i n  89 -526  

b e g i n s ,  "Any p r o v i s i o n  o f  l a w  t o  t h e  c o n t r a r y  n o t w i t h s t a n d i n g  . . . "  
The v e r s i o n s  i n  89 -531  b e g i n s ,  " N o t  w i t h s t a n d i n g  a n y  provision o f  

l a w  t o  t h e  c o n t r a r y . .  . " The v e r s i o n s  d i f f e r  s u b s t a n t i a l l y ,  a s  

w e l l ,  i n  t h a t  89 -526  i n c l u d e s  v i o l a t i o n s  of c o n t r o l  r e l e a s e ,  w h e r e -  
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a s  89-531 r e f e r s  o n l y  t o  v i o l a t i o n s  o f  p r o b a t i o n  and communi ty  

c o n t r o l .  A p p e l l a n t  a s s e r t s  t h a t  C h a p t e r  89-526, S e c t i o n  8.  b e i n g  

t h e  more i n c l u s i v e  v e r s i o n  o f  t h e  l a w ,  was i n t e n d e d  b y  l e g i s l a t u r e  

t o  b e  t h e  o p e r a t i v e  v e r s i o n  of  t h e  new s u b s e c t i o n  ( 6 )  of  s e c t i o n  

9 4 8 . 0 6 .  F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s .  

An i n d i c a t i o n  o f  t h i s  l e g i s l a t i v e  i n t e n t  i s  shown b y  an amend- 

ment  t o  s e c t i o n  948.06(6), F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s ,  f o u n d  i n  C h a p t e r  90- 

2 8 7 .  S e c t i o n  11. The amendment ,  w h i c h  was a p p r o v e d  by t h e  g o v e r n o r  

July 3 ,  1 9 9 0 .  amends  t h e  C h a p t e r  8 9 - 5 2 6 ,  S e c t i o n  8 ,  v e r s i o n  w h i c h  

b e g i n s  ' " any  p r o v i s i o n  of  l a w  t o  t h e  c o n t r a r y  n o t w i t h s t a n d i n g . .  . " 
By r e f e r r i n g  t o  t h e  C h a p t e r  8 9 - 5 2 6 .  S e c t i o n  8 ,  v e r s i o n  i n  a m e n d i n g  

s e c t i o n  948.06(6). t h e  l e g i s l a t u r e  e v i n c e d  i t s  i n t e n t  t h a t  C h a p t e r  

8 9 - 5 2 6 ,  S e c t i o n  8 ,  c r e a t e d  t h e  o p e r a t i v e  new s u b s e c t i o n .  

Under  s e c t i o n  775.021(1), F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s  ( 1 9 9 1 ) .  s t a t u t e s  

p e r t a i n i n g  t o  c r i m i n a l  d e f e n d a n t s  s h a l l  be s t r i c t l y  c o n s t r u e d ;  a n d  

"when t h e  l a n g u a g e  i s  s u s c e p t i b l e  o f  d i f f e r i n g  c o n s t r u c t i o n s ,  i t  

s h a l l  b e  c o n s t r u e d  m o s t  f a v o r a b l y  t o  t h e  a c c u s e d . "  ( E m p h a s i s  

a d d e d . )  I n  t h i s  c a s e ,  t h e  S e n a t e  h a s  a n  e a r l i e r  e f f e c t i v e  d a t e  

t h a n  t h e  House ;  b u t  a p p l y i n g  t h e  r u l e  of c o n s t r u c t i o n  r e q u i r e s  

c o n s t r u i n g  c o n f l i c t i n g  c r i m i n a l  s t a t u t e s  most  f a v o r a b l y  t o  t h e  

a c c u s e d .  T h u s ,  t h e  H o u s e ' s  l a t t e r  e f f e c t i v e  d a t e  o f  S e p t e m b e r  1, 

1 9 9 0 ,  would  b e  more f a v o r a b l e  to t h e  a c c u s e d  as o p p o s e d  to t h e  

e f f e c t i v e :  d a t e  o f  October 1. 1989.  T h i s  r e a s o n i n g  would  a p p l y  t o  

b o t h  of  t h e  S e n a t e ' s  amendments  t o  t h i s  i d e a  of  b r o a d e n i n g  for- 

f c i t u r e  o f  g a i n  t i m e  i n  C h a p t e r  89-531 - -  d 944.28(1) as w e l l  as 

s 948.06(6). The c o n c l u s i o n  i s  t h a t  f o r f e i t u r e  o f  g a i n  t ime  f o r  
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p r o b a t i o n ,  communi ty  c o n t r o l ,  a n d  c o n t r o l  re lease  v i o l a t i o n s  became 

e f f e c t i v e  a n  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1990.  

I n  B r a d l e y .  t h e  S e c o n d  D i s t r i c t  C o u r t  o f  A p p e a l  h e l d  t h a t  t h e  

two v e r s i o n s  o f  t h e  same amendment t o  s e c t i o n  9 4 8 . 0 6 ( 6 ) ,  F l o r i d a  

S t a t u t e s  (1990) were n o t  r e a l l y  t h e  same. The S e c o n d  D i s t r i c t  

C o u r t  o f  A p p e a l  f o u n d  t h e  S e n a t e  v e r s i o n  ( C h a p t e r  89-531) g a v e  t h e  

a u t h o r i t y  t o  f o r f e i t  g a i n  t ime upon a r e v o c a t i o n  of  p r o b a t i o n  o r  

communi ty  c o n t r o l  t o  the t r i a l  c o u r t  a n d  t h e  House  v e r s i o n  m e r e l y  

a d d e d  c o n t r o l  r e l e a s e  t o  t h e  s u b s e c t i o n .  Mr. E d e n f i e l d  d i s a g r e e s  

w i t h  t h e s e  c o n c l u s i o n s .  T h e r e  i s  n o t h i n g  i n  t h e  S e n a t e  v e r s i o n  

t h a t  s t a t e s  t h e  t r i a l  c o u r t  h a s  t h e  a u t h o r i t y  t o  f o r f e i t  g a i n  t ime.  

On t h e  c o n t r a r y ,  n e i t h e r  v e r s i o n  of  s e c t i o n  9 4 8 . 0 6 ( 6 )  says who i s  

t o  d e c i d e  w h e t h e r  or n o t  f o r f e i t u r e  i s  i n  o r d e r .  

I n  S t a t e  v .  Green ,  547  So .  2d 925, 927 ( F l a .  1 9 8 9 ) .  t h i s  C o u r t  

s t a t e d  t h a t  “ [ t l h e r e  i s  no  s t a t u t o r y  a u t h o r i t y  for t h e  c o u r t  t o  

i n i t i a t e  t h e  f o r f e i t u r e  o f  g a i n - t i m e  b y  d e n y i n g  c r e d i t  for a c c r u e d  

g a i n - t i m e  a t  r e s e n t e n c i n g .  “ I n  Green, a w a r d i n g  a n d  f o r f e i t i n g  g a i n  

t ime  was solely a f u n c t i o n  of t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  of C o r r e c t i o n s .  Mr. 

E d e n f i e l d  c o n t e n d s  t h a t  t h e  1 9 8 9  s t a t u t o r y  amendments  d o  n o t  c h a n g e  

t h e  d e p a r t m e n t ‘ s  a u t h o r i t y  t o  f o r f e i t  g a i n  t ime  and do n o t  e x t e n d  

t h i s  a u t h o r i t y  t o  t h e  t r i a l  c o u r t .  N e i t h e r  v e r s i o n  of  fi 948.06(6) 

s a y s  who i s  t o  d e c i d e  w h e t h e r  or n o t  f o r f e i t u r e  i s  i n  o r d e r .  Once 

t h e  House  v e r s i o n  a d d e d  r e v o c a t i o n s  o f  c o n t r o l  r e l e a s e  t o  t h e  l i s t  

o f  i n s t a n c e s  t h a t  a l l o w  f o r f e i t u r e ,  any a s s u m p t i o n  a b o u t  t h i s  

s e c t i o n  p e r t a i n i n g  t o  t h e  t r i a l  c o u r t ’ s  a u t h o r i t y  became i n v a l i d .  

Under  I 9 4 7 . 1 4 6 ,  F l a .  S t a t .  ( 1 9 8 9  , d e t e r m i n i n g  v i o l a t i o n s  a n d  

a 
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r e v o k i n g  control r e l e a s e  i s  t h e  s o l e  a u t h o r i t y  of  t h e  C o n L r o l  

Release A u t h o r i t y .  The t r i a l  c o u r t  n e v e r  s ees  t h e s e  d e f e n d a n t s  

upon r e v o c a t i o n  of  c o n t r o l  r e l e a s e  a n d  would  h a v e  no  o p p o r t u n i t y  t o  

c o n s i d e r  a f o r f e i t u r e  of  g a i n  t ime i n  t h i s  c i r cums tance .  T h i s  

d u t y ,  u n d e r  C h .  9 4 7  of  t h e  F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s ,  a l o n g  w i t h  d u t i e s  

p e r t a i n i n g  t o  v i o l a t i o n s  o f  p a r o l e  b e l o n g  t o  s e p a r a t e  a u t h o r i -  

t i e s / c o m m i s s i o n s  c r e a t e d  for t h a t  p u r p o s e .  I n  a b r o a d e r  s c o p e  t h i s  

i s  u n d e r  t h e  a u s p i c e s  of  t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  o f  C o r r e c t i o n s ,  n o t  t h e  

t r i a l  c o u r t ,  a s  was c l a r i f i e d  i n  t h e  amendment  t o  S e c t i o n  944.28- 

( l ) ,  F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s  ( 1 9 8 9 )  i n  C h .  8 9 - 5 3 1 .  3 

T h a t  amendment ,  a c c o r d i n g  t o  s e c t i o n  2 0  o f  Ch. 8 9 - 5 1 3 ,  was 

s u p p o s e d  to be e f f e c t i v e  O c t o b e r  1, 1989;  b u t  i n  t h e  n o t e  i n  

5944.28(1), Fla. S t a t .  (1989), t h e  e f f e c t i v e  d a t e  is p u b l i s h e d  as 

b e i n g  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1 9 9 0 .  

Case l a w  on t h i s  i s s u e  i s  n o t  v e r y  h e l p f u l .  A l t h o u g h  d i s t r i c t  

c o u r t s  h a v e  r e a c h e d  d i f f e r e n t  c o n c l u s i o n s  on w h i c h  amendment  a n d  

w h i c h  e f f e c t i v e  d a t e  i s  a p p l i c a b l e  t o  f o r f e i t i n g  gain t i m e ,  none  o f  

t h e  cases sets f o r t h  a n  a n a l y s i s  as t o  why t h e i r  c h o i c e  was made. 

C a s e s  h o l d i n g  the S e p t e m b e r  1 ,  1 9 9 0 ,  d a t e  a p p l i c a b l e  are: S m i t h  

( 1 )  I f  a p r i s o n e r  i s  c o n v i c t e d  o f  
e s c a p e ,  o r  i f  t h e  c l e m e n c y ,  c o n d i t i o n a l  re- 
l e a s e  as d e s c r i b e d  i n  c h a p t e r  9 4 7 ,  p r o b a t i o n  
o r  communi ty  c o n t r o l  as d e s c r i b e d  i n  s .  948.- 
01. p r o v i s i o n a l  r e l e a s e  a s  d e s c r i b e d  i n  s .  
9 4 4 . 2 7 7 .  or p a r o l e  g r a n t e d  t o  him i s  r e v o k e d ,  
t h e  d e p a r t m e n t  may, w i t h o u t  n o t i c e  o r  h e a r i n g ,  
d e c l a r e  a f o r f e i t u r e  o f  a l l  g a i n - t i m e  e a r n e d  
a c c o r d i n g  t o  t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  o f  law b y  s u c h  
p r i s o n e r  p r i o r  t o  s u c h  e s c a p e  or h i s  r e l e a s e  
u n d e r  s u c h  c l e m e n c y ,  c o n d i t i o n a l  r e l e a s e ,  
p r o b a t i o n  o r  communi ty  c o n t r o l ,  n r o v i s i o n a l  
r e l e a s e  o r  p a r o l e .  

3 
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v .  S t a t e ,  6 1 3  So .  2d 603, 6 0 4  (Fla. 5 t h  D C A  1 9 9 3 )  [ " G r e e n  a p p l i e s ,  

n o t w i t h s t a n d i n g  s e c t i o n  948.06(6). F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s ,  ( C h a p t e r  8 9 -  

526, S e c t i o n  8 ,  L a w s  o f  F l o r i d a ,  e f f e c t i v e  S e p t e m b e r  1. 1 9 9 0 ) .  

b e c a u s e  t h e  o r i g i n a l  u n d e r l y i n g  o f f e n s e  o c c u r r e d  on F e b r u a r y  6 ,  

1989,  p r i o r  t o  t h e  e f f e c t i v e  d a t e  of  t h e  s t a t u t o r y  c h a n g e  on 

S e p t e m b e r  1, 1 9 9 0 " l ;  Fercruson  v .  S t a t e .  594  S o . 2 d  8 6 4 .  8 6 6  n . 6  

(Fla. 5 t h  DCA 1 9 9 2 )  [ " N e i t h e r  p a r t y  a d d r e s s e s  t h e  a p p l i c a b i l i t y  o f  

s e c t i o n  948.06(6) . . . .  T h i s  s e c t i o n  was e f f e c t i v e  S e p t e m b e r  1, 

1 9 9 0 .  L a w s  1989, C h a p t e r  8 9 - 5 2 6 ,  S e c t i o n  8 ,  11, 5 2 " l ;  Thomas v .  

S t a t e .  605  So.2d 1286  (Fla. 4 t h  DCA 1 9 9 2 )  [ " . . . G r e e n  a p p l i e s  

because a p p e l l a n t  c o m m i t t e d  t h e  o r i g i n a l  o f f e n s e  b e f o r e  S e p t e m b e r  

1, 1990, t h e  e f f e c t i v e  d a t e  of  s e c t i o n  94&.06(6)."] 

A s  t o  cases  h o l d i n g  t h e  e f f e c t i v e  d a t e  t o  b e  O c t o b e r  1, 1 9 8 9 ,  

n o t  o n l y  i s  t h e r e  t h e  p r o b l e m  of  no  d i s c u s s i o n  b u t  t h e r e  i s  t h e  

a d d i t i o n a l  p r o b l e m  o f  i n t e r n a l  i n c o n s i s t e n c y .  A l t h o u g h  t h e  S e c o n d  

D i s t r i c t  C o u r t  o f  A p p e a l  d e n i e d  a n y  c o n f l i c t  w i t h  i t s  d e c i s i o n  i n  

B r a d l e y  a n d  i t s  d e c i s i o n  i n  T o s c h l o a  v .  S t a t e ,  604  So .  2d 22 (Fla. 

2d DCA 1 9 9 2 ) ;  t h e r e  i s  i n c o n s i s t e n c y  w i t h  t h e  d e c i s i o n  i t  r e a c h e d  

i n  a n o t h e r  more r e c e n t l y  i s s u e d  o p i n i o n .  I n  B e l l  v .  S t a t e ,  610  So. 

2d 737 ( F l a .  2d D C A  1 9 9 3 ) .  t h e  S e c o n d  D i s t r i c t  C o u r t  o f  A p p e a l  

a w a r d e d  e a r n e d  g a i n  t ime  a c c r u e d  d u r i n g  a p r i o r  i m p r i s o n m e n t  i n  

a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  S t a t e  v .  G r e e n ,  547  S o .  2d 925  ( F l a .  1989), w h e r e  

a n  o f f e n s e  was c o m m i t t e d  on J u n e  2 0 ,  1 9 9 0 .  The c o u r t  s t a t e d :  

S e c t i o n  948.06(6), F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s  ( S u p p .  
1990). h a s  b e e n  e n a c t e d  t o  c o u n t e r  S t a t e  v .  
G r e e n ,  5 4 7  So. 2d 9 2 5  (Fla. 1 9 8 9 ) .  The 
A p p e l l a n t ' s  o f f e n s e  was, h o w e v e r ,  c o m m i t t e d  
b e f o r e  t h e  e f f e c t i v e  d a t e  o f  t h e  s t a t u t e .  
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Although the o p i n i o n  doesn't state on its face the date of the 

offense, undersigned counsel's office handled that appeal. The 

date of Bell's offense was June 20, 1990 (see Appendix B). Even 

this Court has issued conflicting statements on this matter. In 

State v .  Carter. 553 S o .  2d 169 at 170 n.2 (Fla. 1989). this Court, 

in a footnote, stated the effective date was September 1, 1990: 

2 .  We note that the legislature recently 
amended sections 944.28 and 948.06, Florida 
Statutes, to add revocation of probation to 
the list o f  circumstances justifying f o r f e i -  
ture of gain-time. Ch. 89-526, $ I  6 .  8, Laws 
of  Fla. However, both of these amendments 
become effective September 1, 1990. id_. sec- 
tion 5 2 ,  and are not; applicable t o  this case. 

In another footnote in a revised opinion issued i n  Tripp v. St ,* te 

18 Fla. L. Weekly S 3 2 6  n.2 (Fla. June 10, 1993), this Court cites 

to the other amendment--Ch. 89-531--and states the effective date 

is October 1, 1989: 

2 .  We note that p r i o r  to t h e  enactment of  
chapter 89-531. Laws of Florida. "credit f o r  
time served" included jail time actually 
served and gain time granted pursuant to sec- 
tion 944.275, Florida Statutes (1991). State 
v. Green, 547 So. 2d 925. 927 (Fla. 1989). It 
did not include "provisional credits" or 
"administrative gain time" which is used to 
alleviate prison overcrowding and is not re- 
lated to satisfactory behavior while in pris- 
on. See I 944.277, Fla. Stat. (1991). By 
virtue of chapter 89-531, the revocation of 
probation o r  community control now serves to 
forfeit any gain time previously earned. This 
change in the law is inapplicable Lo Tripp be- 
cause his crimes were committed before October 
1, 1989, the effective date of the act. 

Because neither Carter n o r  T r i p p  involved crimes committed after 

October 1, 1989. but before September 1. 1990, both footnotes can 

be considered dicta. 
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I n  c o n c l u s i o n  Mr. E d e n f i e l d  c o n t e n d s  t h a t  t h e  c o n f u s i o n  w i t h  

d u p l i c a t e  s t a t u t e s  w i t h  c o n f l i c t i n g  d a t e s  of  when t h e y  are  t o  

become e f f e c t i v e  r e q u i r e  t h a t  t h e  m o s t  f a v o r a b l e  v e r s i o n  be t h e  o n e  

u t i l i z e d .  The s t a t u t o r y  amendment  i n  Ch. 89-526 w i t h  a n  e f f e c t i v e  

d a t e  of  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1 9 9 0 ,  i s  t h e  a p p r o p r i a t e  s t a t u t o r y  amendment .  

I n  t h e  case s u b  i u d i c e ,  t h e  u n d e r l y i n g  o f f e n s e s  were c o m m i t t e d  

J u l y  1 6 ,  1 9 9 0  ( c a r r y i n g  c o n c e a l e d  f i r e a r m )  a n d  A u g u s t  6 ,  1990 

( g r a n d  t h e f t ) .  G r e e n  a p p l i e s  b e c a u s e  t h e  u n d e r l y i n g  o f f e n s e s  were 

c o m m i t t e d  b e f o r e  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1 9 9 0  -- t h e  e f f e c t i v e  d a t e  o f  S e c t i o n  

948.06(6), F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s  (1990). as e v i d e n c e  by t h e  l e g i s l a t i v e  

i n t e n t  t o  make C h a p t e r  8 9 - 2 5 6 ,  S e c t i o n  8, t h e  o p e r a t i o n a l  v e r s i o n  

o f  t h e  new l a w .  A p p e l l a n t  s h o u l d  h a v e  been g i v e n  credit € o r  t h e  2 

a n d  1 / 2  y e a r s  p r e v i o u s l y  s e r v e d .  However ,  should t h i s  C o u r t  d i s -  

a g r e e  a n d  h o l d  t h e  October 1, 1 9 8 9 ,  d a t e  a p p l i c a b l e ,  t h e r e  i s  still 

t h e  p r o b l e m  of  who h a s  t h e  a u t h o r i t y  t o  f o r f e i t  t h e  g a i n  t ime  -- 

t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  o f  C o r r e c t i o n s  o r t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  o f  C o r r e c t i o n s  

t h e  t r i a l  c o u r t .  Mr. E d e n f i e l d  c o n t e n d s  t h a t  a s t r i c t  r e a d i n g  o f  

the s t a t u t e  d o e s  n o t  e x t e n d  t o  t h e  t r i a l  c o u r t  t h e  a u t h o r i t y  t o  

f o r f e i t  g a i n  t i m e  by r e f u s i n g  credit for t i m e  served. The o n l y  

s t a t u t o r y  a u t h o r i t y  f o r  f o r f e i t u r e  is that p e r t a i n i n g  t o  t h e  

D e p a r t m e n t  of  C o r r e c t i o n s .  T h u s ,  o n l y  t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  of  Correc- 

tions h a s  t h e  a u t h o r i t y  t o  f o r f e i t  g a i n  time; a n d  t h e  t r i a l  c o u r t  

e r r e d  i n  t h i s  case by  u s u r p i n g  t h i s  a u t h o r i t y  a n d  r e f u s i n g  t o  g i v e  

Mr. E d e n f i e l d  h i s  2 a n d  1/2 y e a r s  o f  c r e d i t .  

a 
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CONCLUSION 

B a s e d  on  t h e  f o r e g o i n g  a u t h o r i t i e s  and a r g u m e n t s ,  t h i s  C o u r t  

s h o u l d  r e v e r s e  the S e c o n d  D i s t r i c t  C o u r t  o f  Appeal’s d e c i s i o n  a n d  

o r d e r  t h i s  cause remanded  t o  the t r i a l  c o u r t  f o r  r e s e n t e n c i n g  with- 

i n  t h e  s e n t e n c i n g  g u i d e l i n e s  a l l o w i n g  c r e d i t  for t h e  2 - a n d - 1 / 2 -  

year p r i s o n  t e r m  imposed  on  O c t o b e r  4 .  1990. 

R e s p e c t f u l l y  s u b m i t t e d ,  

1 K R E N  K. P U R D Y  
A s s i s t a n t  P u b l i c  D e f e n d r  
F l o r i d a  Bar Number 856932  
P, 0 .  Box 9000 - Drawer PD 
B a r t o w ,  FL 33830 
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS a 
On the State Attorney for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit in 

and f o r  Hillsborough County, Florida, filed an information in Case 

No. 90-2777 charging the Appellant, JACOB F. BELL, with burglary of 

a conveyance in violation of section 810.02(l)and (2) , petit theft 
in violation of section 812.014(2) ( d )  , and criminal mischief in 
violation of section 806.13(1) ( b ) l .  The date of the al leged 

offenses was February 19, 1990. (R60-62) 

On April 6, 1990, the Appellant pleaded guilty and on that 

date the Honorable Harry Lee Coe, 111, sentenced the Appellant to 

two years community control on Count I, and to time served on 

Counts I1 and 111. (R63-64, 67-71, 72-73) The guidelines 

recommended 2 1/2 to 3 1/2 years imprisonment, with a permitted 

range of community control to 4 1/2 years imprisonment. (R66) On 

that same date, Judge Coe filed a Subsequent Felony Notice. (R65) 

On June 1, 1990, the Department of Corrections filed an 

amended affidavit of violation of community control alleging the 

Appellant committed the crime of aggravated assault, and that he 

failed to remain confined to his approved residence. (R79-80) 

On J u l y  20, 1990, in Case No. 90-10492, the state filed an 

information against the Appellant _charging him with aggravated 

assault in violation of section 784.021, Florida Statutee (1989). 

The date of the alleged offense was June 20, 1990. (R97-98) On 

July 27, 1990, the Appellant pleaded guilty and was sentenced to 3 

1/2 years imprisonment to be followed by 6 1/2 years probation. 

(R83, 100-101, 102-106, 115) The guidelines recommended 4 1/2 to 
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5 1 /2  y e a r s  w i t h  a p e r m i t t e d  r ange  o f  3 1/2 t o  7 years .  (R114) 

Judge Coe filed a "subsequent  f e l o n y  n o t i c e "  d a t e d  J u l y  6 ,  1 9 9 0 ,  

and t h e  A p p e l l a n t  was sen tenced  as  a h a b i t u a l  o f f e n d e r  on o n l y  t h e  

p r o b a t i o n .  (R99, 1 0 6 )  A t  t h e  same time, Judge Coe revoked t h e  

A p p e l l a n t ' s  community c o n t r o l  i n  case no. 90-2777 and s e n t e n c e d  him 

t o  five years p r o b a t i o n  f o r  b u r g l a r y  of a conveyance ,  t o  run  

c o n c u r r e n t  w i t h  Case No. 90-10492. (R81-82, 83-84, 115) 

On July 26 ,  1 9 9 1 ,  an a f f i d a v i t  of v i o l a t i o n  of p r o b a t i o n  was 

f i l e d  i n  b o t h  cases. (R132) On August 8,  1991 ,  a h e a r i n g  was h e l d  

b e f o r e  Judge Coe and t h e  f o l l o w i n g  e v i d e n c e  was p r e s e n t e d :  

Txacey McClure t e s t i f i e d  t h a t  s h e  had known t h e  A p p e l l a n t  for 

s e v e r a l  y e a r s ,  and t h a t  t h e y  da t ed .  On May 23, 1991,  j u s t  a f t e r  

m i d n i g h t ,  she was on h i s  street i n  a car w i t h  two o t h e r  p e o p l e .  

The A p p e l l a n t  was coming toward h e r  c a r ,  so she stopped. The 

A p p e l l a n t  reached  i n t o  t h e  p a s s e n g e r  s ide and h i t  h e r  i n  t h e  face. 

He s a i d  t h a t  Ms. McClure had c a l l e d  h i s  mother and hung up on h e r .  

(R12-13) Ms. McClure  s t a t ed  t h a t  s h e  had not s e e n  t h e  A p p e l l a n t  

for f o u r  y e a r s  b e f o r e  t h e  i n c i d e n t .  (R14) Someone c a l l e d  t h e  

p o l i c e  and t h e y  came t o  h e r  house .  An o f f i c e r  told h e r  t o  go t o  

t h e  h o s p i t a l .  The Appe l l an t  went t o  t h e  h o s p i t a l  w i t h  h e r .  Ms. 

McClure  made a police r e p o r t  a week  a f t e r  the i n c i d e n t .  (R15) She 

l a t e r  went t o  t h e  p r o s e c u t o r ' s  o f f i ce  t o  d r o p  t h e  c h a r g e s  b e c a u s e  

t h e  A p p e l l a n t  a p o l o g i z e d .  (R17) Ms. McClure had a f r a c t u r e d  n o s e .  
I 

( R 1 9 )  I , . 

Officer Ronald Carpen te r  t e s t i f i e d  t h a t  he  saw Ms, McClure  

a b o u t  a week a f t e r  t h e  i n c i d e n t  and h e r  eyes  were b a d l y  s w o l l e n  and 

2 



/ I 

b lack.  He arrested t h e  A p p e l l a n t  based on t h e  i n t e r v i e w  of 

M s .  McClure a w e e k  l a t e r ,  a l t h o u g h  t h e  o f f i c e r s  who o r i g i n a l l y  

r e p o r t e d  t h e  i n c i d e n t  d i d  n o t .  (R22) 

(R20) 

The A p p e l l a n t  I s  p r o b a t i o n  o f f i c e r ,  t e s t i f i e d  t h a t  t h e  

A p p e l l a n t  s a i d  someone who was i n  t h e  car w i t h  M s .  McClure a t  t h e  

time s h e  was d r i v i n g  up t h e  s t reet  h i t  h e r .  (R24) 

I n e z  Michae l ,  t h e  A p p e l l a n t ' s  mo the r ,  t e s t i f i e d  t h a t  t h e  

A p p e l l a n t  w a s  l i v i n g  w i t h  h e r .  Ms. McClure was a t  t h e  house even 

though t h e y  were n o t  supposed t o  be t o g e t h e r .  (R26) A f t e r  t h e  

i n c i d e n t ,  Mrs. Michael  t o l d  M s .  McClure  n o t  t o  come t o  t h e  house 

a g a i n ,  b u t  s h e  came back anyway. (R27) 

The A p p e l l a n t  t e s t i f i e d  t h a t  he  d i d  n o t  h i t  Ms. McClure.  

(R28) The A p p e l l a n t  had da ted  M s .  McClure  off and on f o r  t h e  pas t  

seven  y e a r s .  They s t a r t e d  d a t i n g  when he  g o t  o u t  of p r i s o n  b u t  s h e  

d i d  n o t  t e l l  him s h e  had o t h e r  b o y f r i e n d s ,  one of whom was Officer 

C a r p e n t e r ' s  best  f r i e n d .  Ms. McClure was a l s o  d a t i n g  a man named 

Rob. Ms. McClure cal led t h e  A p p e l l a n t  from a couple of bars and 

wanted t o  go out w i t h  him, b u t  he  d i d  n o t  want t o  go o u t .  Even 

though t h e  c o u r t  o r d e r e d  t h a t  t h e y  were n o t  t o  have  any  c o n t a c t ,  

M s .  McClure  had s p e n t  t h e  n i g h t  w i t h  him eight times s i n c e  t h e  

i n c i d e n t .  (R28) 

On t h e  d a y  o f  t h e  i n c i d e n t ,  Ms.*McClure was d r i v i n g  w i t h  Rob, 

who i s  a j e a l o u s  p e r s o n .  The A p p e l l a n t  was w a i t i n g  i n  t h e  road  
L 

dressed t o  see h e r .  All of a sudden s h e  h i t  t h e  brakes.  The 

A p p e l l a n t  went u p  t o  t h e  caw and saw M s .  M c C l u r e  f i g h t i n g  w i t h  h e r  

b o y f r i e n d ,  Rob, because s h e  was coming t o  pick up t h e  A p p e l l a n t .  

3 



The Appellant jumped into the car to break up the fight. Rob ran 

through the Appellant's neighbor's yard and the Appellant had the 

neighbor c a l l  the police. Ms. McClure was afraid Rob would come 

back, so the Appellant drove her home. (R29) 

The first' police officers who arrived were two female 

officers. Ms. McClure's roommate was there when they arrived and 

s a i d ,  "Jake, why did you do this to her." The Appellant told the 

roommate not to jump to conclusions because he saved her. (R29) 

The Appellant was going to take her to the hospital, but he knew 

that he had to wait for the police. He told the officers he was on 

probation and they separated them to take a statement. Ms. McClure 

was very drunk that night. (R30) 

The Appellant took Ms. McClure to the emergency room. He also 

took her f o r  the out-patient surgery.  Since the incident, Ms. 

McClure has been coming to his house wanting him to sleep with her. 

(R30)  The Saturday before the hearing, he and Ms. McClure went out 

and an old girlfriend walked up and was hugging him. Ms. McClure 

saw it and told the Appellant that she would see him in court and 

F--- him u p .  She said she could not believe he let that girl touch 

him in front of her. (R31) 

On that date the court revoked the Appellant's probation in 

Case No. 90-2777, and sentenced hirn-to 10 years imprisonment as a 

habitual offender. (R37, 141, 87-90) In Case No. 90-10492, the 

Appellant was sentenced to 10 years imprisonment as a habitual 

offender to run consecutive to Case No. 90-2777, and given credit 

for 334 days. (R37, 112-113) The guidelines recommended 4 1/2 to 

0 
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5 1 /2  y e a r s  imprisonment.  (R114) N o  ce r t i f i ed  cop ied  of p r i o r  

c o n v i c t i o n s  were f i l e d  o r  p r e s e n t e d  t o  t h e  c o u r t .  (R36-37) 

On August 21, 1 9 9 1 ,  t h e  A p p e l l a n t  moved t o  re-open h i s  

p r o b a t i o n  v i o l a t i o n  h e a r i n g .  (R134-135) On September 6, 1991 ,  t h e  

c o u r t  heard  t e s t imony  r e g a r d i n g  t h e  motion t o  re-open t h e  violation 

of p r o b a t i o n .  The f o l l o w i n g  t e s t i m o n y  was p r e s e n t e d :  

V i c t o r  Wil l iams t e s t i f i e d  t h a t  he h a s  known t h e  A p p e l l a n t  for 

t e n  or f i f t e e n  y e a r s .  He was p r e s e n t  when t h e  i n c i d e n t  o c c u r r e d .  

A man named Rod and Tracy  (McClure)  were i n v o l v e d .  (R42-43) Rod 

w a s  t h e  pe r son  who struck M s  McClure .  H e  s t r u c k  h e r  w h i l e  t h e y  

were i n  a car .  The A p p e l l a n t  chased  a f t e r  t h e  car and took  h e r  t o  

t h e  h o s p i t a l  because s h e  was b a d l y  b e a t e n .  (R43) 

Kenneth Kerby t e s t i f i e d  t h a t  t h e  A p p e l l a n t  and Ms. McClure had 

a r e l a t i o n s h i p .  A week a f t e r  t h e  i n c i d e n t  he  asked Ms. McClure 

what happened and s h e  s a i d  a guy named Rod h i t  h e r .  

S t even  Wovockel t e s t i f i e d  t h a t  was i n  Ms. M c C l u r e ' s  car when 

t h e  f i g h t  o c c u r r e d .  V i c k  a n d ' a n o t h e r  man named Rob o r  Roger were 

a l s o  i n  t h e  car. They were coming down t h e  s t r e e t  where t h e  

A p p e l l a n t  l i v e d .  (R46) The car s t o p p e d  h a l f  way down t h e  s t r e e t  

and M s .  McClure and Rob s t a r t e d  f i g h t i n g  and h e  h i t  h e r  a c o u p l e  o f  

times. Rob g o t  o u t  of t h e  car and r a n  up t h e  s t r e e t .  The 

A p p e l l a n t  d i d  n o t  h i t  Ms. McClure; he  took  h e r  t o  t h e  h o s p i t a l .  

(R44-45) 

I. 

They were on t h e  way t o  pick him up.  (R47) 

C h r i s t o p h e r  S i n g l e t o n  t e s t i f i e d  t h a t  one n i g h t  Ms. McClure  

came t o  t h e  place where Mr. S i n g l e t o n  works t o  look for t h e  

. " .  - 
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Appellant. Both of her eyes were b l a c k  and he asked her who hit 

h e r  and s h e  said a man named Rod h i t  her. (R48) 

The court would not reverse i ts  r u l i n g  and ordered t h a t  the 

s e n t e n c e  stay i n t a c t .  On September 1 2 1  1 9 9 1 ,  t h e  Appellant t i m e l y  

filed h i s  n o t i c e - o f  appeal. (Rl36-137) 

6 



SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 

The t r i a l  c o u r t  erred i n  f a i l i n g  to g i v e  the Appellant c r e d i t  

for the t i m e  he s e r v e d ,  p l u s  g a i n  t i m e ,  a g a i n s t  h i s  ten-year  

habitual of fender  s e n t e n c e  f o r  the same charge  f o r  which he 

o r i g i n a l l y  r e c e i v e d  3 1/2 years imprisonment,  followed by 6 1/2 

y e a r s  probat ion .  

Appellant r e q u e s t s  that t h i s  Court c e r t i f y  t h e  q u e s t i o n  of t h e  

legality of h i s  s e n t e n c e  f o r  " h a b i t u a l i z e d  probat ion" to the 

F l o r i d a  Supreme Court.  
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ARGUMENT 

ISSUE I 

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN 
SENTENCING THE APPELLANT TO 1 0  YEARS 
IMPRISONMENT AS A HABITUAL OFFENDER 
FOR AGGRAVATED ASSAULT WITHOUT CRED- 
IT FOR TIME SERVED PLUS GAIN TIME 
ACCRUED WHEN HE HAD ALREADY SERVED 3 
1/2 YEARS IMPRISONMENT ON THE SAME 
CHARGE. 

I n  Case N o .  90-10492, t h e  charge of aggravated a s s a u l t ,  t h e  

Appel lant  was o r i g i n a l l y  sentenced t o  3 1 /2  y e a r s  imprisonment t o  

be followed by 6 1/2 y e a r s  p roba t ion .  H e  obviously had been 

r e l eased  from p r i s o n  and had begun s e r v i n g  t h e  probat ion .  Upon 

v i o l a t i o n  of t h a t  p roba t ion ,  t h e  Appel lan t  was given c red i t  for 334 

days time served .  (R112-113) On t h e  record Judge Coe ordered, 

0 "Give him c r e d i t  f o r  only t h a t  time served."  ( R 3 7 )  Appellant  

a rgues  he is e n t i t l e d  t o  r e c e i v e  c r e d i t  f o r  time Served fo r  t h e  

a c t u a l  t i m e  on t h e  o r i g i n a l  s en tence ,  p l u s  any ga in  time se rved ,  

plus any j a i l  t i m e  he accrued wa i t ing  fo r  t h e  hear ing  on t h e  

v i o l a t i o n  of p roba t ion .  The record  is unc lea r  e x a c t l y  f o r  what 

t h e  Appel lant  is  being given c red i t ,  b u t  it is obvious he  d i d  n o t  

g e t  c r ed i t  fo r  3 1/2 y e a r s  imprisonment. 

The t r i a l  c o u r t  m u s t  award a defendant  c r ed i t  for t i m e  se rved  

and ga in  time accrued dur ing  any ea r l i e r  imprisonmenk f o r  t h e  

o f f e n s e  underlying t h e  v i o l a t i o n  of p roba t ion .  S t a t e  v.  Green, 547 

So.2d 925 (Fla. 1 9 8 9 ) ;  See also, State  v. Perko, 588 So.2d 980,  981 

( F l a .  1 9 9 1 ) .  The trial c o u r t  must also g i v e  t h e  Appel lant  c red i t  

on each c a s e  for any time he s p e n t  i n  j a i l  awai t ing  d i s p o s i t i o n  of 

0 
a 



I t h e  v i o l a t i o n  of probation. D a n i e l s  v. S t a t e ,  491 So.2d 543 (Fla. 

1986); Perko,  at 982. l o  
I For these reasons,  the case must be remanded to the trial 

court for the ca lcu la t ion  of the proper amount of c r e d i t  fo r  time 

served. Parmlev v.  State, 590.So.2d 1016, 1017 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991). 
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I .- 

I S S U E  I1 

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED I N  
SENTENCING THE APPELLANT TO "HABITU- 
ALI ZED PROBATION. " 

* 

I n  t h i s  case t h e  A p p e l l a n t  was s e n t e n c e d  t o  " h a b i t u a l i z e d  

p r o b a t i o n "  in b o t h  cases. The  only n o t i c e  g i v e n  t o  t h e  A p p e l l a n t  

was t h e  "subsequent  f e l o n y  n o t i c e "  f i l e d  by  Judge Coe h i m s e l f  a t  

t h e  time t h e  A p p e l l a n t  was o r i g i n a l l y  s e n t e n c e d .  Upon v i o l a t i o n  of 

p r o b a t i o n  t h e  t r i a l  c o u r t  imposed a s e n t e n c e  of 10 y e a r s  as a 

h a b i t u a l  o f f e n d e r  on each  case t o  run  c o n s e c u t i v e l y .  Appellant 

a r g u e s  t h a t  such  a s e n t e n c i n g  scheme is i l l e g a l  and c a n  be 

challenged a t  any  t i m e .  

I n  Baxter v. S t a t e ,  1 7  F.L.W. D1369 (Fla. 2d DCA May 27, 

1992), Florida Supreme C o u r t  Case No. 7 9 ,  9 9 3 ,  t h i s  court c e r t i f i e d  

t h e  c a n f l i c t  between K i n s  v.  S t a t e ,  17  F.L.W. D662 (Fla. 2d DCA 

March 27, 1992)  and Kendr ick  v .  S t a t e ,  1 7  F.L.W. D812  (Fla. 5 t h  DCA 

1992), r e g a r d i n g  t h e  l e g a l i t y  of a s e n t e n c e  of " h a b i t u a l - i z e d  

p r o b a t i o n  ." 
The A p p e l l a n t  asks t h a t  t h i s  c o u r t  c e r t i f y  t h e  same conflict 

i n  t h i s  case.  
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CONCLUSION 

In l i g h t  of the above authorities and arguments, the Appellant 

respectfully requests that this Honorable Court remand his case for 

calculation of the appropriate amount of c r e d i t  for time served.  

The Appellant also requests that t h i s  Court certify the conflict 

addressed above to the Florida Supreme Court. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify t h a t  a copy has been mailed to Robert B u t t e r -  
worth, S u i t e  700 2002 N. Lois Ave., Tampa, FL 33607, (813) 873- 
4730, on this ,3b day of J u l y ,  1992. 

Respectfully submitted, 

JAMES MARION MOORMAN 
PUBLIC DEFENDER 0 TENTH JUDICIAL C I R C U I T  
(813) 534-4200 

11 

Box 9000 - Drawer PD 
Ba FL 33830 



a 

I 

" ( ', c 

NOT FINAL UNTIL TIME EXPIRES TO FILE REHEARING 
MOTION AND, IF FIIZD, DETERMINED. 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL 

OF FLORIDA 

SECOND DISTRICT 

JACOB F. BELL, 

Appellant, 

V. 

STATE OF FLORIDA, 
1 

Appellee. 1 

% 1 
Opinion filed Januarv 13, 1993. 

Appeal from the Circuit Court 
far Hillsborough County: 
Harry Lee Coe, 111, Judge. 

James Marion Moorman, Public 
Defender, Bartow, and Cynthia 
J. Dodge, Assistant Public 
Defender, Bartow, far  Appellant. 

Robert A. Butterworth, Attorney 
General, Tallahassee, and Stephen 
A. Baker, Assistant Attorney General, 
Tampa, f o r  Appellee. 

THREADGILL, Judge. " 

CASE NO. 91-03001 

JAN 1 3 1993 

We affirm the appellant's sentences as a habitual 

felony offender following revocation of h i s  probation pursuant to 

Kinq V. State, 597 SO. 2d 309 (Fla. 2d DCA), rev. den., 602 S O *  

2d 9 4 2  (Fla. 1992), but remand for recalculation of jail credits. 
.. 



I. 
.1 .,. 

/ . *  
( 

In circuit court  case number 90-10492, the appellant is 

to be given credi t  f o r  time s e w e d  and earned gain time accrued 

during his prior imprisonment on this case in accordance with 
State V. Green, 547 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1989).l The t r i a l  judge 

gave h i m c r e d i t  only f o r  the days actually senred. H e  I s  also to 

be given credit for j a i l  time served while awaiting his probation 

violation hearing, but only if he did  not receive such credi t - in  

the companion c i r c u i t  c o u r t  case number 90-2777 .  See Daniels V -  

State, 491 so. 2d 543, 545 (Fla. 1986) (defendant sentenced to 

consecutive-imprisonment not entitled-to credit in each sentence 

f o r  time spent-in j a i l  awaiting-disposition), 

kL. Affirmed; remanded. 

RYDER, A.  C .  J., and SCHOONOVER, J. , Concur. 

A Section 9 4 8 . 0 6 ( 6 ) ,  Florida Statutes (Supp. 1990), has been 
enacted to counter State v. Green, 547 So. 2d 925 ( F l a =  1989) .  
The appellant's offense was, however, committed before the 
effective date of the statute.  -. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

JAMES MARION MOORMAN 
Public Defender 
Tenth Judicial Circuit 
(813) 534-4200 
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